## **RESOLUTION NO. 459**

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTION LP TO FURNISH, INSTALL AND MAINTAIN THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SOFTWARE INSTALLED AS PART OF THE RENOVATION PROJECT AT THE ALBANY COUNTY NURSING HOME

Introduced: 10/9/18

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Albany County Nursing Home has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP to furnish, install and maintain the fire alarm system and software installed as part of the renovation project at the Albany County Nursing Home in an amount not to exceed \$361,000 for the term commencing October 15, 2018 and ending April 14, 2024, and

WHEREAS, The Agreement is pursuant to State Contract NYSPT63104, and

WHEREAS, The Agreement includes a three year maintenance agreement beyond the warranty period, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Johnson Controls Fire Protection, LP to furnish, install and maintain the fire alarm system and software installed as part of the renovation project at the Albany County Nursing Home in an amount not to exceed \$361,000 for the term commencing October 15, 2018 and ending April 14, 2024, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 10/9/18